Authority: Report #2019-A-16

By-law Number 27-2019

of The Regional Municipality of Durham

Being a by-law to amend By-law 36-2015 to provide for the establishment and adoption of an Emergency Management Program for the Regional Municipality of Durham.

Whereas the Province of Ontario has directed changes to the composition of the Durham Emergency Management Program Committee and the Regional Control Group.

And Whereas the Region is choosing to add all Commissioners within the Region to the Regional Control Group.

Now therefore, the Council of The Regional Municipality of Durham hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the list contained in Section 2.6 of the by-law be removed and replaced with the following:
 - a. CAO of each local municipality in the Region,
 - b. Chief of Police,
 - c. Regional Fire Co-ordinator,
 - d. Commissioner and Medical Officer of Health,
 - e. Director/Chief, Paramedic Services,
 - f. Commissioner of Social Services,
 - g. Commissioner of Works,
 - h. Commissioner of Corporate Services,
 - i. Commissioner of Planning and Economic Development,
 - j. Commissioner of Finance,
 - k. General Manager, Durham Region Transit,
 - I. Director of Corporate Communications, and
 - m. Director of Emergency Management.
- 2. That Section 2.6 be further amended to add the sentence "The DEMPC will consult with other organizational representatives for their expertise as deemed appropriate by the Chair."
- 3. That the list contained in Section 2.10 be removed and replaced with the following:
 - a. Regional Chair (the Executive Authority),
 - b. CAO (RCG Manager),
 - c. Chief of Police,
 - d. Regional Fire Co-ordinator,

e. Commissioner and Medical Officer of Health,
f. Director/Chief, Paramedic Services,
g. Commissioner of Social Services,
h. Commissioner of Works,
i. Commissioner of Corporate Services,
j. Commissioner of Planning and Economic Development,
k. Commissioner of Finance,
I. General Manager, Durham Region Transit,
m. Director of Corporate Communications, and
n. Director of Emergency Management.
ergency, additional persons from other departments or organizations will be by the RCG." ead and Passed on the 24 th day of April, 2019. onal Chair and CEO
gional Clerk
-